Annual result 2 808.3 336.3 3 144.6

SNB 109 Financial Report

Restatement of provisions and equity capital as at 1 January 2003

 Liabilities

 Provisions for   Provisions for  Provisions due
 market, credit  operating risks to reorganisation
 and liquidity risks

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Position as at 1 January 20031 46 335.9 461.9 –

Restated annual result
Restatement of release of provisions for
market, credit and liquidity risks
affecting the income statement 1 734.5
Restatement of release of provisions for
market and liquidity risks on gold
affecting the income statement –398.0

Restated provisions
Transfer of reorganisation provisions  –11.9 11.9
Transfer of provisions for general
operating risks 450.0 –450.0
Transfer of targeted amount to provisions
for currency reserves –35 155.3
Transfer of surplus provisions to the
distribution reserve –12 967.1

Position as at 1 January 2003 before
appropriation of profit  – – 11.9

Total effect of change in
accounting principles –46 335.9 –461.9 11.9

Restated net income and annual result for 2003

 2003 before  Restatement 2003 after

 restatement1  restatement2

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Net income 4 057.0 – 4 057.0
Allocated to (–)/released from (+)
provisions for
 the assignment of free assets –912.4  –912.4
 market, credit and liquidity risks3 –336.3 336.3 –
Annual result 2 808.3 336.3 3 144.6

 Equity capital

 Share capital Non-paid-up  Legal Provisions for  Distribution  Annual result  Total equity
  share capital  reserves currency  reserve (net profit) capital
   reserves

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

 50.0 –25.0 67.0   2 508.7  2 600.7

   –1 734.5

   398.0

   35 155.3

   12 967.1

 50.0 –25.0 67.0 35 155.3 12 967.1 1 172.2  49 386.6

 – – – 35 155.3 12 967.1 –1 336.5  –

SNB 110 Financial Report

Item no. 01

Item no. 02

4.4  Notes to the income statement
 and balance sheet

Net result from gold

Breakdown by type 2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Net result from changes in market value –927.6 2 248.0 –3 175.6
Interest income from gold lending transactions 22.8 32.9 –10.2
Net result from hedging transactions 4.2 334.2 –330.1

Total –900.7 2 615.1 –3 515.8

The loss from changes in market value was due to the fall in the gold
price by about CHF 640 per kilogram. In the previous year, the sharp rise in
the gold price had resulted in large gains in market value.

The lower interest income from gold lending transactions was mainly
due to the lower volume of business.

Despite the sharp fall in the US dollar exchange rate, the forward
foreign exchange transactions (forward sale of US dollars) used to hedge
the USD-denominated gold sale proceeds only yielded a small profit in the
year under review. This is because the volume of hedging transactions fell
substantially in line with gold sales.

Breakdown by origin  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Net result from monetary gold –804.7 1 702.8 –2 507.4
Net result from gold held as free assets –96.0 912.4 –1 008.4

Total –900.7 2 615.1 –3 515.8

Net result from foreign currency investments

Breakdown by type  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Interest and capital gain/loss 3 203.6 1 746.1 +1 457.5
Interest expenses –12.5 –7.9 –4.6
Exchange rate gain/loss –1 989.5 –201.8 –1 787.7
Asset management and safe custody account fees –10.4 –10.2 –0.2

Total 1 191.2 1 526.3 –335.1

SNB 111 Financial Report

All investment currencies except the US and Canadian dollars saw
interest rates fall in the past year. This resulted in capital gains. In the
previous year, a rise in interest rates had resulted in capital losses in most of
the relevant markets.

Breakdown by origin 2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Foreign currency investments 1 282.5 1 543.1 –260.6
Reserve position in the IMF –70.6 –16.3 –54.3
International payment instruments 0.6 6.2 –5.6
Monetary assistance loans –8.8 1.2 –10.0
Foreign currency liabilities –12.5 –7.9 –4.6

Total 1 191.2 1 526.3 –335.1

Breakdown by currency 2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

USD –615.0 –1 528.5 +913.6
EUR 1 575.6 2 650.9 –1 075.2
GBP 156.4 42.6 +113.8
DKK 179.0 239.9 –60.9
CAD 54.1 142.7 –88.6
SDR –79.1 –11.0 –68.0
Other –79.9 –10.2 –69.7

Total 1 191.2 1 526.3 –335.1

Exchange rate losses reduced the investment result in all currencies.
As in the previous year, these exceeded the result prior to exchange rate
effects in the case of US dollars and Special Drawing Rights, thus producing
a net loss. In all other currencies, there was a net gain on the investments
despite losses on conversion of foreign currency amounts into Swiss francs.

SNB 112 Financial Report

Breakdown of exchange rate gain/loss by currency  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

USD –1 293.2 –1 877.6 +584.4
EUR –313.5 1 537.4 –1 850.9
GBP –157.2 –35.2 –122.0
DKK –11.2 144.6 –155.7
CAD –23.7 85.2 –108.9
SDR –121.2 –56.0 –65.1
Other –69.5 0.0 –69.6

Total –1 989.5 –201.8 –1 787.7

Net result from Swiss franc investments

Breakdown by type  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Interest and capital gain/loss 327.2 146.8 +180.3
Interest expenses –19.4 –18.2 –1.3
Trading and safe custody account fees –3.3 –3.5 +0.2

Total 304.4 125.2 +179.2

Breakdown by origin  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Swiss franc securities 265.1 101.0 +164.1
Swiss franc repo transactions 58.7 42.1 +16.6
Other assets 0.1 0.3 –0.2
Liabilities towards the Confederation –13.0 –12.0 –1.0
Other sight liabilities –6.4 –6.2 –0.3

Total 304.4 125.2 +179.2

Item no. 03

SNB 113 Financial Report

Item no. 04

Item no. 05

Net result from other assets

  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Commission income 16.3 18.2 –1.9
Commission expenses –15.5 –17.8 +2.3
Income from participations 17.1 8.5 +8.6
Income from real estate 3.7 4.6 –0.9
Other ordinary income 0.7 0.8 –0.1

Total 22.4 14.3 +8.1

The commission income and expenses stated here originate from busi-
ness with third parties. The bulk of these commissions arose from services
performed in connection with the National Bank’s function as paying agent
for new issues, coupon payments and redemptions of Confederation bonds.

Income from real estate stems from the letting of Bank-owned prem-
ises not currently used for its own purposes.

Personnel expenses

  2004 2003 Change

 CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Wages, salaries and allowances 78.3 74.0 +4.3
Social insurance 15.4 15.8 –0.4
Other personnel expenses 6.0 8.5 –2.5

Total 99.7 98.4 +1.3

SNB 114 Financial Report

Item no. 06 Employee benefit obligations

All employees are insured under defined benefit pension plans accord-
ing to Swiss GAAP FER 16. The pension plans comprise two staff pension fund
schemes. Both the SNB and its employees contribute to the schemes. Em-
ployees contribute 8% of their insured salary and the SNB 16%.

Pension benefits are calculated annually by an independent insurance
expert in accordance with the projected unit credit method, which is based
on the insured salary most recently paid. Insured benefits comprise the re-
tirement pension, benefits on disability or death, and benefits for surviving